

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 5247 OF 2024**

Rahul Dattatray Nikam & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

None for Petitioners.

Mr. Ajay S. Patil, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

None for Respondent No.2.

A.P.I. Mr. M.B. Pardeshi, Bharti Vidyapith Police Station, Pune City, present.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.****DATE : 3rd September 2025.****P.C. :**

1) None for Respondent No.2.

1.1) In order to grant an opportunity to Respondent No.2, stand over to 24th September 2025.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**